
Requesting Department: 
 
Development Services  

 
 

 
TO: HONORABLE MAYOR AND TOWN COUNCIL 
 
THROUGH: JOHN KROSS, TOWN MANAGER 
 
FROM: CHRIS ANARADIAN, DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DIRECTOR; 

BRETT BURNINGHAM, PRINCIPAL PLANNER 
 
RE: PUBLIC HEARING AND POSSIBLE ACTION ON RZ13-041 

(ORDINANCE 541-14) “CHURCH FARM PLANNED AREA 
DEVELOPMENT (PAD) AMENDMENT”, a request by William Lyon 
Homes for a PAD Amendment to increase the maximum lot coverage for 
the R1-7/PAD District for Parcels C and K from 40/45% to 50/55% for 
single-story homes only, generally located at the southeast corner of 
Ocotillo Road and Signal Butte Road.   

 
DATE: FEBRUARY 5, 2014 
 

PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION RECOMMENDATION 

 
The Planning Commission recommended approval of RZ13-041, subject to the 
Conditions of Approval outlined in this report. 
 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION 

 
Staff concurs with the Planning Commission’s recommendation. 
 

PROPOSED MOTION 

 
Move to approve Ordinance No. 541-14, approving RZ13-041 “Church Farm PAD 
Amendment” subject to the Conditions of Approval included in the Ordinance. 
 

RELEVANT COUNCIL GOAL 

 
General Plan Goal 3:  Develop superior residential neighborhoods 

Policy 3a:  Recognize and maintain the unique character of the Town’s low 
density equestrian areas in the density, design and construction of both public 
and private projects planned in areas where these neighborhoods exist. 
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General Plan Goal 3:  Develop superior residential neighborhoods 
Policy 3b: Provide a diversity of housing opportunities within the Town ranging 
from lower density residential areas in the desert foothills and equestrian 
neighborhoods to higher-density housing in master planned developments. 

 
General Plan Goal 3:  Develop superior residential neighborhoods 

Policy 3D:  Ensure compatibility between new projects and existing 
neighborhoods by providing appropriate transitional treatments when;  

a. New residential subdivisions are adjacent to existing residential areas; 
and,  

b. New development contains lots adjacent to open space, a non-residential 
land use or an arterial street. 

 
General Plan, Goal 3, Develop superior residential neighborhoods 

Policy 3F:  Incorporate private parks, trails and open spaces that provide 
connectivity to the Town’s existing and proposed parks, trails and open space 
system as design elements in all new residential developments. 

 

SUMMARY 

 
This Church Farm PAD Amendment proposes to increase the maximum lot coverage 
for the R1-7/PAD District (for Parcels C and K) from 40/45% to 50/55% for single-story 
homes only. The subject property is generally located at the southeast corner of Ocotillo 
Road and Signal Butte Road. This request includes 425 of the lots in Church Farm 
master plan that are zoned R1-7/PAD within two parcels (Parcels C and K). There are 
2,310 lots in total planned for Church Farm. This lot coverage increase potential affects 
approximately 18% of the total homes in the project. 
 

HISTORY 

 
October 1, 2008: Town Council approved annexation of Church Farm into the 

Town of Queen Creek. 
 
June 16, 2010: Town Council approved GP10-014, Minor General Plan 

Amendment reducing the size of Community Commercial 
from 45 acres to 25 acres. 

 
March 14, 2012 Planning Commission recommended approval of RZ11-038 

and SD11-039. 
 
April 18, 2012 Town Council approved the 879-acre Planned Area 

Development (PAD) (RZ11-038) and Preliminary Plat (SD11-
039) for Church Farm. 
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DISCUSSION 
 

The Church Farm site is generally located at the southeast corner of Ocotillo Road and 
Signal Butte Road. Parcel C contains 55 acres. Parcel K contains 109 acres (see 
Zoning Exhibit attachment). The applicant is proposing a PAD Amendment to increase 
the maximum lot coverage for the R1-7/PAD District for Parcels C and K from 40%/45% 
to 50%/55% for single-story homes.    
 
In 2012, the Church Farm PAD was amended to provide a range of residential lots 
ranging from 5,500 square feet to one acre-plus sized lots. The approved PAD zoning 
includes R1-4, R1-5, R1-7, and R1-9 designations with a PAD overlay matching the lot 
size offering. The applicant noted that the intent of the approved PAD was to provide a 
range of lifestyle and housing opportunities that will allow for families in all phases of 
their lives to live in this master planned community.  
 
Since the Church Farm PAD approval, William Lyon Homes has been designing product 
for each of the five lot categories. As part of that effort, the homebuilder has identified a 
concern with the product proposed within the R1-7 zoning district. To promote diversity 
in floor plan design, which incorporates front and rear outdoor living spaces, the R1-4 
and R1-5 zoning districts included increased lot coverage percentages. The applicant, 
however, did not extend that request for increased coverage in the R1-7 zoning district. 
This has now become an issue for the single story offerings in the R1-7 parcels, as the 
existing lot coverage cap of 40% (or 45% including the 5% bonus for enlarged front 
porches) limits the maximum living area to approximately 2,400 square feet (or 2,900 
square feet with the bonus). According to the applicant, that square footage is matched 
and even exceeded by the single story plan offerings in the R-4 and R1-5 zoning 
districts in Church Farm due to the increased lot coverages in those districts. From a 
sales standpoint, that is seen as a significant problem for the homebuilder as they are 
reporting it is difficult to sell a smaller home on a bigger lot for a higher price. If 
unresolved, the William Lyon Homes indicates it is likely only 2-story homes will be built 
in the R1-7 parcels (i.e. Parcel C and Parcel K) within Church Farm. 
 
In an effort to resolve this issue, William Lyon Homes is requesting to increase the 
maximum lot coverage for the R1-7 zoning district to 50% (or 55% with the 5% bonus 
for enlarged front porches) for single story homes only. William Lyon Homes believes 
this increase will result in a much higher percentage of single story homes being sold 
and built in Parcel C and Parcel K. The resulting lower percentage of two-story homes 
will lessen the “higher intensity” impression two story homes make which will be 
beneficial to both the residents of Church Farm and Queen Creek as a whole. The 
Church Farm master planned community should allow for progressively larger homes as 
the lots become progressively bigger. The current PAD for Church Farm was designed 
to follow this progression and does so in all other scenarios except single story plans in 
the R1-7 zoning district. This is best illustrated in the table below when comparing the 
buildable footprint areas of the R1-5 and R1-7 lots. 
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Church Farm 
PAD Amendment 

 R1-5 R1-7 (Current) R1-7 (Proposed) 

Typical Lot Dimensions 60’ x 115’ 70’ x 120’ NO CHANGE 

Coverage  
(Standard / Bonus) 

50% / 55% 40% / 45% 50% / 55% 
(single-story 
homes only) 

Buildable Footprint Estimate  
(Square Footage) 

3,450 - 3,795 3,360 - 3,760  4,200 - 4,620 

 
This PAD Amendment request effects 425 lots zoned R1-7 over two parcels (Parcels C 
& K) in the Church Farm Master Plan. There are 2,310 lots in total planned for Church 
Farm, thus this lot coverage increase potential affects about 18% of the total homes in 
the project.  
 
According to the homebuilder, approval of this proposal, will significantly improve the 
larger home options available to future Queen Creek residents as well as restoring the 
logical progression to home size offerings within the community. In addition to providing 
a better mix of housing choices to the community, William Lyon Homes has noted that 
the streetscape will also improve by having significantly more single story homes which 
break up the less attractive mass an all two-story home streetscape would create (see 
attached Street Scenes and Plot Plans Exhibit). 
 

Church Farm PAD Amendment  
Project Information 

Project Name Church Farm PAD Amendment 
Site Location Southeast corner of Signal Butte and Ocotillo Roads 
Current Zoning Planned Area Development (PAD) 

Proposed Zoning 
PAD Amendment to increase the maximum lot 
coverage for the R1-7/PAD District for Parcels C and K 
from 40/45% to 50/55% 

General Plan Designation 

Very Low Density Residential (VLDR 0-1 DU/AC), 
Medium Density Residential (2-3 DU/AC) Medium High 
Density Residential (MHDRA (3-5 DU/AC), Commercial 
Services (CS) 

Surrounding Zoning Designations: 

North 
South 
East 
West 

 

R1-43 Residential (undeveloped land) 

Recreation / Conservation;  Queen Creek Wash 

SR, and CR-1 (Single Family Residential) Pinal County 

R1-9 (PAD), R1-6 (PAD) R1-43, Queen Creek 
Gross Acreage 164.5 acres 
Total Lots/Units 425  
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Planning Commission Discussion 
 
The Planning Commission discussed this case at their regular meeting on January 8, 
2014. During the Commission meeting, the Commission asked if the applicant had 
started the residential design review process with the Town. Staff responded that one 
design review application was recently submitted by the applicant. The applicant noted 
that William Lyon Homes plans to move forward with additional residential design 
review applications next month.   
 
The Planning Commission recommended approval of this PAD Amendment with a vote 
of 7 to 0, subject to the Conditions of Approval contained in this report.  
 
ANALYSIS 
 
General Plan Review:  The Church Farm project is located in the Low Density 
Residential (0-1 DU/AC), Medium Density Residential (2-3 DU/AC), Medium High 
Residential (3-5 DU/AC) and Commercial Services (CS). This PAD Amendment is 
consistent with the General Plan. 
 
Zoning Review:  The zoning designation of the Church Farm is Planned Area 
Development (PAD) with underlying zoning districts of C-2, R/C, PQ/P, R1-9, R1-7, R1-
5 and R1-4. This PAD Amendment proposal is consistent with the existing PAD zoning 
for Church Farm. 
 

PUBLIC COMMENTS 

 
The applicant conducted a Neighborhood Meeting on Monday, December 23, 2013 after 
notifying all property owners within 1,200 feet of the subject property.  
 
Staff advertised the public hearing in the Arizona Republic – Gilbert Edition, posted two 
large public hearing signs on the property and mailed property owner letters to all 
owners within 1,200 feet of the subject property. 
 

ATTACHMENTS 

 
1. Aerial Photo Exhibit 
2. Narrative 
3. Zoning Exhibit 
4. Street Scenes and Plot Plans Exhibit 
5. Neighborhood Meeting Summary 
6. Ordinance No. 541-14 
7. January 8, 2014 Draft Planning Commission Meeting Minutes 
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Church Farm R1-7 PAD Amendment
Narrative

Located  at  the  SEC  of  Ocotillo  and  Signal  Butte  Road,  the  ~830  net  acre
Church  Farm  project  has  been  in  existence  since  2005.     More  recently  in
2012,  the  PAD  was  amended  to  provide  a  range  of  residential  lots  ranging from   
5,500sf   to   acre-plus sized.       The   approved   zoning   includes   R1-4,   R1-5, R1-7, 
and R1-9 designations with a Planned area Development (PAD) overlay matching the 
lot size offering.  The intent of the approved PAD is to provide a range of lifestyle and 
housing opportunities that will allow for families in all phases of their lives to live in this 
well amenitized master planned community.

Since the PAD approval, William Lyon Homes has been designing product for each 
of the five typical lot widths to maximize the variety on offer. As part of that effort, they 
have identified a concern with the product proposed in the R1-7 zoning district.   To 
promote diversity in floor plan design which incorporate large front and year outdoor living 
spaces, the R1-4 and R1-5 zoning districts included increased lot coverage percentages. 
Unfortunately, we did not extend that request for increased coverage in the R1-7 zoning 
district which  has now become a significant issue for the single story offerings in the 
R1-7 as  the existing lot coverage cap of 40% (or 45% with 5% bonus for enlarged 
front porches) limits the maximum living area to approximately 2,400 square feet (or 
~2,900 square feet with bonus).  Unfortunately, that square footage is matched and even 
surpassed by the single story plan offerings in the  smaller zoning districts.  From a sales 
standpoint, that is a significant problem as it is nearly impossible to sell a smaller home 
on a bigger lot for a larger price.  If unresolved, we will likely see only 2-story homes sold 
and built in the R1-7 parcels which neither we, nor the Town would want.  The below 
graph illustrates this issue.

Church Farm Product Mix - Town of Queen Creek, Arizona 10/16/2013
55X100 (45'Wide) 1300 1500 1700 1900 2100 2300

Single/Two Single Single Single Single Two Two
Garage

55X110 (45'Wide) 2064 2267 2579 3131 3893
Single/Two Single Single Single Two Two

Garage 3 Split

60X115 (50'Wide) 2569 2703 2785 2801 2899 2905
Single/Two Single Single Single Single Single Single

Garage

70X120 (55'Wide) 3000 3150 3300 3600 4000 4500
Single/Two Single Single Single Two Two Two

Garage 3/4 3/4 3/4

90X140 (70'Wide) 3100 3400 3600 3800 4000 4060
Single/Two Single Single Single Single Single Single

Garage 4 4 4 4 4 4

2 FrL 2 FrL 2 FrL 2 FrL 2 FrL 2 FrL

2 FrL 2 FrL 2 FrL 3 Tand

3 Tand 3 Tand 3 Tand  3 Tand 3 Tand 3 Tand

3Tan/Spl 3Tan/Spl 3Tan/Spl

under 2,000 sf 2,000 - 2,999 sf 3,000 - 4,500 sf

Current achievable range @ 40% / 45%
2500 - 2900sf
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Request

To resolve this issue, we are requesting to increase the maximum lot coverage for the 
R1-7 zoning district to 50% for SINGLE STORY homes only.  We believe this increase 
will result in a much higher percentage of single story homes being sold and built. The 
resulting lower percentage of two-story homes will lessen the “higher intensity” impression 
two story homes make  which will be beneficial to both the residents of Church Farm and 
the Queen Creek community as a whole. 

The master planned community should allow for progressively larger homes as the lots 
become progressively bigger.  The current PAD for Church Farms was designed to follow 
this progression and does so in all other scenarios except single story plans in the R1-7 
zoning district.    This is best illustrated when comparing the buildable footprint areas of 
the R1-5 and R1-7 lots.

R1-5 R1-7 (Currently) R1-7 Proposed 
(Single-story ONLY)

Typ. Lot Dimensions 60 x 115 70 x 120 NO CHANGE
Coverage (Std./Bonus) 50% / 55% 40% / 45% 50% / 55%
Buildable Footprint 3,450sf / 3,795sf 3,360sf / 3,760sf 4,200sf / 4,620sf
Set Backs NO CHANGE

Most families choose a house based on the size and layout of the livable area and as it 
is currently approved, there is a disincentive for home purchasers to buy a single story 
home on the larger R1-7 lots  if they can buy the same size or even larger single story 
home on the smaller lots (R1-5) at a lesser price. Thus, the only way the buyer can buy 
a comparably sized  home on an R1-7 lot  is to purchase a 2-story home.  Faced with 
that choice, R1-7 parcels will likely be dominated by 2-story homes if the current PAD is 
not amended.

The graph on the next page illustrates how the logical progression of home sizes will work 
if the requested amendment is approved.  This is more in line with what a sustainable 
master plan community should offer and reflects the plan line up for Church Farm that 
William Lyon Homes is designing specifically for this community.
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Church Farm Product Mix - Town of Queen Creek, Arizona 10/16/2013
55X100 (45'Wide) 1300 1500 1700 1900 2100 2300

Single/Two Single Single Single Single Two Two
Garage

55X110 (45'Wide) 2064 2267 2579 3131 3893
Single/Two Single Single Single Two Two

Garage 3 Split

60X115 (50'Wide) 2569 2703 2785 2801 2899 2905
Single/Two Single Single Single Single Single Single

Garage

70X120 (55'Wide) 3000 3150 3300 3600 4000 4500
Single/Two Single Single Single Two Two Two

Garage 3/4 3/4 3/4

90X140 (70'Wide) 3100 3400 3600 3800 4000 4060
Single/Two Single Single Single Single Single Single

Garage 4 4 4 4 4 4

2 FrL 2 FrL 2 FrL 2 FrL 2 FrL 2 FrL

2 FrL 2 FrL 2 FrL 3 Tand

3 Tand 3 Tand 3 Tand  3 Tand 3 Tand 3 Tand

3Tan/Spl 3Tan/Spl 3Tan/Spl

under 2,000 sf 2,000 - 2,999 sf 3,000 - 4,500 sf

Only possible with proposed R1-7 lot 
cover of 50% (Single Story ONLY)

This request effects 425 lots zoned R1-7 over two parcels (Parcels C & K) in the Church 
Farm Master Plan. There are 2310 lots in total planned for Church Farm, thus this lot 
coverage increase potential affects about 18% of the total homes in the project. With 
approval of this proposal, Church Farm will significantly improve the larger home options 
available to new Queen Creek residents as well as restoring the logical progression to 
home size offerings within the community.
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In addition to providing a better mix of housing choices to the community, the streetscape 
also improves by having significantly more single story homes which break up the less 
attractive mass an all two-story home streetscape would result in.   In addition, please 
note  that the set backs have not changed, only the lot coverage is proposed to be 
modified.  
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Queen Creek is a community that is known for is rural character and less “intense” 
lifestyle.  Families move to Queen Creek to enjoy more space both inside and outside 
their homes.  Being able to offer a relatively larger lot and still have a large single story 
floor plan is vital to the success of Church Farm and promotes the lower intensity image 
that we are all trying to achieve.  We were able to build that into the other zoning districts 
with the 2012 Church Farm PAD but because William Lyon Homes was designing brand 
new floor plans tailored to Queen Creek, we were not aware of this issue back then.  
Therefore, we are coming to you now and asking your assistance to rectify this situation 
which we believe is a benefit to all of us as well as the future residents of the Town. 















Church Farm PAD Amendment
R1-7 Lot Coverage Increase (Single-story only)

Neighborhood Meeting Summary
Monday, December 23, 2013: 6:00 PM – 6:32 PM

Queen Creek Library, 21802 South Ellsworth Road, Queen Creek, AZ 85242

Brooks Farms | Development Representatives:
Project Engineer: Charlie Caldwell, William Lyon Homes, Scottsdale, AZ
Meeting Facilitator: Greg Davis, Iplan Consulting, Chandler, AZ
Meeting Recorder: Andre Ryan Wozniak, Iplan Consulting, Chandler, AZ

Neighborhood Attendees:
[see attached sign-in sheet –  1 page]

Town of Queen Creek Representative:
Brett Burningham, AICP

Purpose:

Objective of the neighborhood meeting was to present the Planned Area Development (PAD) 
Amendment proposal to the community in effort to obtain feedback on the request.  The request 
involves the Church Farm Master Planned community comprised of approximately 830 net acres at the 
SEC of Ocotillo and Signal Butte Roads.  Of the zoning designations of R1-4, R1-5, R1-7, and R1-9, 
the request only involves the R1-7 lots to increase from 40%/45% lot coverage to 50%/55% lot 
coverage for single-story homes.

This neighborhood meeting is the first meeting to be held with neighbors after the official submittal. 
This meeting was conducted to gain feedback from neighbors and to comply with the public 
participation provisions for the Town of Queen Creek's subdivision and zoning process.

All questions and comments are numbered.  Responses to questions and comments of the meeting 
attendees are identified in a red color typeface.

Presentation Summary

• Mr. Greg Davis welcomed attendees, introduced himself, and the reason notifications were sent

• Mr. Davis oriented attendees to the project of Church Farm and gave a quick overview of the 
entire design of the master planned community and its history.

Iplan Consulting | Planning and Entitlement
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• Mr. Davis then introduced the request, stating that it involved R1-7 zoning located in two 
parcels of the overall project.  He clarified what R1-7 zoning indicates in general terms, while 
explaining that R1-7 lots in Church Farm's PAD define the standard lot as 70 feet by 120 feet.

• Mr. Davis introduced William Lyon Homes' concern with the lot coverage restraints of the lots 
given the smaller lots offering nearly the same buildable envelope.  This was demonstrated with 
a figure (see attachments) that shows the proposed housing product sizes that fit on the different 
zoned lots, from smallest to biggest.  Smaller lots would support the same sized homes as the 
R1-7 lots due to the lot coverage restrictions, therefore creating less incentive for people to 
spend money on the larger lots if it will not offer a larger home.  Therefore, if the lot coverage 
didn't change, William Lyon Home anticipates the R1-7 lots will sell far less single-story homes 
in the R1-7 zoning when the same sized homes are offered in R1-5 zoning for less money.

• Mr. Davis framed this problem as having consequences for both the sales of lots in the R1-7 lots 
as well as it not promoting the optimal community that would host a disproportionate amount of 
two-story homes.

• Mr. Davis explained how the proposed PAD Amendment remedies the home size dilemma.  By 
increasing the lot coverage from 40% to 50% (maintaining the 5% bonus).  The lot coverage 
was explained as the building footprint under roof, therefore a two-story home with twice the 
square footage can be built with the same lot coverage.  By making this change to the R1-7 lots 
will bring the community into a typical housing transition of home size as buyers compare 
offerings offered on different sized lots.

• Mr. Davis emphasized that everything else about Church Farm and the R1-7 lots will remain the 
same with no additional lots added.  The difference anticipated will be in how the community is 
built out and how it will look with the probability of far fewer two-story homes will be sought.

• Mr. Davis then invited questions. 

[All responses are those  of Mr. Davis unless otherwise noted]

1. When you say R1-7, does that mean 7 homes per acre?

No.  The R stands for residential, the 1 represents 1 home per lot, and the 7 indicates a 
minimum 7,000 square foot lot size.  The overall project is 2.9 units per acre.  None of 
that is proposed to change.

2. So the lot sizes aren't changing, just the size of the houses to be built on those lots?

Correct.  And that only applies to the single-story home.  That is all that is being 
proposed to change.
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3. Are you saying that in those areas there will only be single-story homes?

No.  I understand it is not an easy concept.  William Lyon desires to build both two- and 
single-story homes.  But, due to the lot coverage restrictions our single-story homes 
would stop around 2,900 square feet (on the R1-7 lots).  That same sized home can be 
built for cheaper on a smaller lot and we think people will buy the cheaper home with 
the same square footage.  Therefore, we don't anticipate that we would be able to sell 
many single-story homes on those lots given those choices.  That is the issue for us.  We 
propose to increase the lot coverage to increase the single-story home so that we can 
offer more home on the larger lot.  Buyers will maintain the choice to have either single- 
or two-story home.  But with the increased lot coverage, we can narrow the gap between 
the square footage between those choices making the single-story homes more attractive 
to buyers.  We don't want to create the circumstance where the community is built with 
all two-story homes.

4. Looking at your plan, do all the pale colored lots indicate where all the larger homes 
will go?

The request is specific to the R1-7 lots.  But yes, the colors range from a orange to a 
pale color tan as the lots get larger.

5. So larger lots equate to larger homes.  Is that correct?

Typically, yes.  More area on the lot typically allows for a larger home.  Our request 
reflects that idea.

6. The plan would have the same number of lots.

Absolutely.  When we design a community, we don't always design the home products at 
the same time.  In this instance, when we went to design the product, we realized we 
should have thought about that.

7. My concern is the number of lots.  To go to all single-story homes wouldn't bother me.

That is why we think this request will be accepted by the community, because it will 
result in more, larger single-story homes.

[Charlie Caldwell]  That is especially true given the arguments coming from folks 
saying that mostly two-story homes would be sold coming out of the recession.  That is 
due to the fact that you can get more bang for your buck with the two-story, etc.  But, 
what we have seen is that people still desire single-story homes.  This request helps not 
pin us into a corner and allows us to offer people attractively-sized single-story homes.

[Greg Davis]  But due to Queen Creek requirements, we have to go through the rezoning 
process to have this request approved.  That requires notices, holding this meeting, a 
Planning and Zoning hearing, and a Town Council hearing.
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8. So it will remain the same zoning and same letters?

Nothing on this map will change.  The pre-plat will not change.  The only thing that 
changes is within the table that defines the lot coverage that would change from the 40% 
to the new 50%.

[Ryan Wozniak]  However, the setbacks will not change.  The distances between the 
homes stay the same and the lot coverage of the two-story home stays the same.

9. The 150 foot retention area to the east, between our community and this community.  Is 
that going to change at all?

There are no changes proposed.  Stays exactly how it is currently approved.

10. On the south side, is that the wash there?  And what are you planning to do along the 
wash?

Yes. The wash will be dedicated to the Town, but we will conduct a stabilization along 
the bank on the north end adjacent to our property.

[Charlie Caldwell]  That prevents erosion.

[Greg Davis]  We also have another park, or equestrian node that we will be building 
and dedicating to the Town.  It offers parking lot for horse trailers so that people can 
access the trail.  Then there will also be a multi-use trail along the top edge of the wash, 
not paved but compacted, hard surfaces.

So it will have a staging area?

That's really what it is.  There will be a cool-down or warm-up area.

[Charlie Caldwell]  Plus a small arena and restrooms.

11. When you are done building this subdivision, does the Town expect to complete the 
wash trails up to that point?

[Charlie Caldwell]  I haven't heard anything.  Typically, when you develop along a 
wash, you improve the side nearest your subdivision.  Everything else, I don't know.

12. I know initially there was talk about one-acre horse property that was to be built in 
there, but that has been nixed, correct?

Yes.  That was an initial concept back in 2004.  But that changed in 2007, and then again 
in 2012.  We have had a lot of meetings over the years, I don't know if you have been a 
part of them.

I just moved in in 2012.
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We can give you any exhibits we have so that you can learn more about the project.

13. The back of my house, we will still have a 75 foot buffer between the homes?  Correct?

There is a 50-foot landscape buffer.  It's always been 50 foot.

[Charlie Caldwell]  At one point we had a 50 foot road back there.  Would you like that 
back?

No.  I still have houses behind me, but I'll only see about two.

[Greg Davis]  And with this proposal, there will be a greater chance of them being 
single-story.

[Charlie Caldwell]  We can't guarantee single-story.  We let people choose their lot and 
their house.

14. How will they finish off the road there? (pointing to the north side western edge of 
northeast portion along 228th)  Will there be curbing or anything?

[Charlie Caldwell]  That is County land.  What you see is what you get.  We won't be 
improving the road or landscape one way or another.  We won't touch anything within 
the Right-of-Way, which does include some dirt before the edge of the road.  We will be 
building a fence along the property line there.

15. How will this effect irrigation?

[Charlie Caldwell] It won't effect anyone’s irrigation off our site.  We will abandon all 
irrigation on our site.  It won't hurt anybody else.

16. Are you still going to build in A, B, C... in that order?

[Charlie Caldwell]  We are right now.  We will be moving across the north end.  This is 
all a prediction.  If things sell differently, things could change as we react to the market.

17. What's happening to Meridian Road?

[Charlie Caldwell] Nothing right this second.  But as we build along there we will be 
building a three lane road that holds up to traffic.  Some improvements will be 
temporary for left hand turns at the signal until the other side becomes developed.

What about the south end?  I am concerned about people driving crazily across the 
wash.

[Charlie Caldwell]  When we get done with the improvements in the wash, it will be 
very difficult to get across onto the road.  The bridge will come later in the future with a 
CIP project.  That will be up to the Town.  It will be three lanes northbound, an island, 
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and another three lanes southbound.

[Greg Davis]  Meridian Road is a road of regional significance.  It will carry traffic from 
Hunt Highway, cuts over to Signal Butte, and connects to the new freeway.  That is the 
plans for it, ultimately.  It will be a big road without much traffic on it for a while.

• With no further questions, Mr. Davis gave an overview of the schedule for upcoming public 
hearing dates of:

◦ January 8th for the Planning Commission where a recommendation will be made to the 
Town Council.  

◦ February 5th for the Town Council meeting for the final decision.

• Mr. Davis encouraged people to contact him with further questions, attend future public 
meetings, and stay informed through the various means available.  He concluded that the 
proposal would be maintained at the 10% lot coverage increase, only.  Any future requests 
would require another notice and more public process.

• Mr. Davis apologized for the odd date of the meeting being the so close to Christmas, but due to 
timeline requirements, it had to be done.  And with that the meeting concluded at 6:32 PM.

I HEREBY VERIFY THAT THE NEIGHBORHOOD MEETING SUMMARY ABOVE IS AN 
ACCURATE DEPICTION OF THE MEETING PROCEEDINGS.

12/26/13

Signature Date
Andre Ryan Wozniak 12/26/13

Name (printed) Date

Attachments:

• Church Farm – Neighborhood Meeting Attendance Sign-In Sheet

• Church Farm Community Plan

• Lot Size and Product Matrices and Street scene comparison
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ORDINANCE 541-14 

 
AN ORDINANCE OF THE MAYOR AND TOWN COUNCIL OF THE 
TOWN OF QUEEN CREEK, ARIZONA, DECLARING AS PUBLIC 
RECORDS THAT CERTAIN DOCUMENTS TITLED “CHURCH FARM 
PLANNED AREA DEVELOPMENT (PAD) AMENDMENT LEGAL 
DESCRIPTION”, ATTACHED HERETO AS EXHIBIT “A”, AND 
“CHURCH FARM ZONING EXHIBIT” ATTACHED HERETO AS EXHIBIT 
“B”, AND ADOPTING EXHIBITS “A” AND “B”, THEREBY AMENDING 
THE OFFICIAL ZONING DISTRICT MAP FOR THE TOWN OF QUEEN 
CREEK, ARIZONA, PURSUANT TO ARTICLE 3, SECTION 3.4 OF THE 
ZONING ORDINANCE FOR THE TOWN OF QUEEN CREEK TO 
AMEND THE ZONING FOR APPROXIMATELY 165 ACRES IN THE 
CHURCH FARM PAD, TO INCREASE THE MAXIMUM LOT COVERAGE 
FOR THE R1-7/PAD DISTRICT FOR PARCELS C AND K FROM 40/45% 
TO 50/55% FOR SINGLE-STORY HOMES ONLY, GENERALLY 
LOCATED AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF OCOTILLO ROAD AND 
SIGNAL BUTTE ROAD.   
 
 

WHEREAS, Arizona Revised Statutes § 9-802 provides a procedure whereby a 
municipality may enact the provisions of a code or public record by reference, 
without setting forth such provisions, providing that the adopting ordinance is 
published in full; and 
 
WHEREAS, Article 3, ZONING PROCEDURES, Section 3.4 ZONING 
AMENDMENT, establishes the authority and procedures for amending the Zoning 
Ordinance; and 
 
WHEREAS, the development proposed is consistent and shall be developed in 
accordance with Article 4, Section 4.10 PLANNED AREA DEVELOPMENTS; and, 
 
WHEREAS, Article 4, ZONING, Section 4.2 Zoning District Maps, establishes the 
Zoning District Maps and states that the Zoning District Maps, along with all the 
notations, references, and other information shown thereon, are a part of this 
Ordinance and have the same force and effect as if said maps and all the notations, 
references, and other information shown thereon were all fully set forth or described 
in the zoning ordinance text; and, 
 
WHEREAS, a Public Hearing on this ordinance was heard before the Planning and 
Zoning Commission on January 8, 2014; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Planning and Zoning Commission voted 7-0 in favor of this text 
amendment case; 
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NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND TOWN COUNCIL 
OF THE TOWN OF QUEEN CREEK, ARIZONA, AS FOLLOWS: 

 
Section 1. The document attached hereto as Exhibit “A,” titled Church Farm Legal 

Description is hereby declared to be public records; 
 
Section 2. Three (3) copies of Exhibit “A” are ordered to remain on file with the 

Town Clerk;  
 
Section 3. The document titled “Church Farm Zoning Exhibit,” which has been 

made a public record, is hereby referred to, adopted, and made a part 
of Queen Creek Zoning Map  as set forth in “Exhibit B”;  

 
Section 4.   If any section, subsection, clause, phrase or portion of this ordinance or 

any part of these amendments to the Queen Creek Zoning Map is for 
any reason held invalid or unconstitutional by the decision of any court 
or competent jurisdiction, such decision shall not affect the validity of 
the remaining portions thereof. 

 
PASSED AND ADOPTED BY the Mayor and Town Council of the Town of Queen 
Creek, Maricopa County, this 5th day of February, 2014. 

 
 

FOR THE TOWN OF QUEEN CREEK:   ATTESTED TO: 
 
 
 
     ____  _   _____ _____ ___  
Gail Barney, Mayor     Jennifer F. Robinson, Town Clerk 
 
 
 
 
 
REVIEWED BY:      APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
 
 
     ____  ______  _____  ___ 
John Kross, Town Manager Mariscal, Weeks, McIntyre & 

Friedlander, PA, Attorneys for the 
Town 
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EXHIBIT A 
CHURCH FARM PLANNED AREA DEVELOPMENT (PAD) AMENDMENT 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION (PARCELS C AND K) 
 
Parcel C 
A portion of Section 24, Township 2 South, Range 7 East of the Gila and Salt River 
Meridian, Maricopa County, Arizona, More particularly described as follows: 
 
Commencing at the north quarter corner of said Section 24, a 3-inch Maricopa 
County Department of Transportation brass  cap in handhole, from which the 
northwest corner of said section, a 3-inch Town of Queen Creek brass cap in 
handhole, bears North 89°57'52” West, 2,622.36 feet; 
 
Thence along the north-south mid-section line of said section, South 00°27'02" East, 
1,903.98 feet to the southwest corner of Church Farm Acres as shown on Final Plat 
recorded in Book 924, page 29, Maricopa County Records (M.C.R.) and the POINT 
OF BEGINNING. 
 
Thence leaving said north-south mid-section line, along the south line of said Church 
Farm Acres, North 89°49'32" East, 1,256.11 feet, to the southeast corner of said 
Church Farm Acres; 
 
Thence leaving said south line, continuing, North 89°49'32" East, 50.00 feet; 
 
Thence South 00°10'28" East, 532.33 feet; 
 
Thence North 89°03'03" West, 118.67 feet; 
 
Thence North 45°10'28" West, 28.28 feet; 
 
Thence South 89°49'32" West, 120.00 feet; 
 
Thence South 00°10'28" East, 767.72 feet to a point of non tangent curvature; 
 
Thence westerly along said curve being concave northerly, having a radius of 
3,000.00 feet, the center of which bears North 04°10'01" West, through a central 
angle of 03°59'33", an arc length of 209.05 feet; 
 
Thence South 89°49'32" West, 666.21 feet to a point of curvature; 
 
Thence westerly along said curve being concave northerly, having a radius of 
1,200.00 feet, the center of which bears North 00°10'28" West, through a central 
angle of 28°05'02", an arc length of 588.19 feet; 
 
Thence North 62°05'26" West, 776.40 feet to a point of curvature; 
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Thence northwesterly along said curve being concave southwesterly, having a radius 
of 1,900.00 feet, the center of which bears South 27°54'34" West, through a central 
angle of 08°50'50", an arc length of 293.39 feet; 
 
Thence North 18°47'22" East, 42.12 feet to a point of non tangent curvature; 
 
Thence northerly along said curve being concave westerly, having a radius of 
1,000.63 feet, the center of which bears North 71°12'49" West, through a central 
angle of 19°12'52", an arc length of 335.56 feet; 
 
Thence North 89°54'09" East, 129.81 feet to a point of curvature; 
 
Thence easterly along said curve being concave southerly, having a radius of 775.00 
feet, the center of which bears South 00°05'51" East, through a central angle of 
12°16'05", an arc length of 165.94 feet; 
 
Thence North 12°10'13" East, 50.00 feet; 
 
Thence South 89°50'59" East, 386.80 feet; 
 
Thence South 62°05'26" East, 325.40 feet; 
 
Thence North 47°36'09" East, 404.67 feet, to said north-south mid-section line of said 
section; 
 
Thence along said north-south mid-section line, North 00°27'02" West, 143.89 feet to 
the POINT OF BEGINNING. 
 
The above described parcel contains a computed area of 2,399,999 square feet or 
55.096 acres, more or less and is subject to any easements, restrictions, or rights of 
way of record or otherwise. 
 
The description shown hereon is not to be used to violate any subdivision regulation 
of the State, County and/or Municipality or any other land division restrictions. 
 
Parcel K 
A portion of the west half of Section 19, Township 2 South, Range 8 East of the Gila 
and Salt River Meridian, Pinal County, Arizona, More particularly described as 
follows: 
 
Commencing at the west quarter corner of said Section 19, a 1/2-inch rebar with no 
identification, from which the northeast corner of Section 24, Township 2 South, 
Range 7 East, a 3-inch General Land Office brass cap in handhole, bears North 
00°32'35” West, 2,482.63 feet; 
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Thence along the west line of said Section 19, North 00°32'35" West, 60.85 feet to 
the POINT OF BEGINNING. 
 
Thence continuing, North 00°32'35" West, 220.40 feet; 
 
Thence leaving said west line, North 89°49'52" East, 381.68 feet; 
 
Thence South 00°10'08" East, 5.00 feet; 
 
Thence North 89°49'52" East, 1,310.06 feet; 
 
Thence South 00°10'08" East, 100.00 feet; 
 
Thence North 89°47'51" East, 340.17 feet; 
 
Thence South 00°12'09" East, 176.21 feet; 
 
Thence South 00°12'35" East, 2,118.51 feet; 
 
Thence South 89°27'26" West, 896.46 feet to a point of non tangent curvature; 
 
Thence northerly along said curve being concave westerly, having a radius of 425.00 
feet, the center of which bears South 83°59'58" West, through a central angle of 
03°16'56", an arc length of 24.35 feet; 
 
Thence South 84°54'42" West, 304.79 feet; 
 
Thence South 89°27'26" West, 812.42 feet to a point of non tangent curvature; 
 
Thence northerly along said curve being concave easterly, having a radius of 
5,000.00 feet, the center of which bears South 88°53'06" East, through a central 
angle of 02°48'36", an arc length of 245.22 feet to a point of reverse curvature; 
 
Thence northerly along said reverse curve being concave westerly, having a radius of 
10,000.00 feet, through a central angle of 08°56'09", an arc length of 1,559.60 feet to 
a point of reverse curvature; 
 
Thence northerly along said reverse curve being concave easterly, having a radius of 
5,000.00 feet, through a central angle of 04°28'03", an arc length of 389.86 feet to 
the POINT OF BEGINNING. 
 
The above described parcel contains a computed area of 4,766,899 square feet or 
109.433 acres, more or less and is subject to any easements, restrictions, or rights of 
way of record or otherwise. 
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The description shown hereon is not to be used to violate any subdivision regulation 
of the State, County and/or Municipality or any other land division restrictions. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Ordinance No. 541-14 
Page 7 of 9 

EXHIBIT B 
CHURCH FARM ZONING EXHIBIT 
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Conditions of Approval 
 

1. This project shall be developed in accordance with the plans attached to this 
case and all the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance applicable to this case. 
 

2. This project shall be developed in the conformance Zoning Ordinance 
standards with the following modifications listed below.   

  
 R1-7 (Current) R1-7 (Proposed) 

Typical Lot Dimensions 70’ x 120’ NO CHANGE 
Coverage  
(Standard / Bonus) 

40% / 45% 50% / 55% 
(single-story 
homes only) 

 
3. The rezoning approved in case number RZ13-041 is effective upon signature 

by the property owner of the Prop. 207 waiver and filing of the waiver with the 
Town of Queen Creek Planning Division. Failure to sign and return the waiver 
to the Planning Division within 5 working days of the date of approval shall 
render this conditional approval null and void. 
 



 

 
 
   

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

1. Call to Order: The meeting was called to order at 7:00 p.m.   
 

2. Roll Call: (One or more members of the Commission may participate by telephone) 
 
Commissioners present:  
Chair Ingram, Vice-Chair Arrington; Robinson; Sossaman; Nichols; Matheson; Turley. 
 

3. Public Comment:  Members of the public may address the Commission on items not on the printed agenda.  
Please observe the time limit of (3) three minutes.  Request to Speak Cards are available at the door, and 
may be delivered to staff prior to the commencement of the meeting.  Members of the Commission may not 
discuss, consider, or act on any matter raised during public comment. 
 
None. 
 

4. Consent Agenda:  Matters listed under the Consent Agenda are considered to be routine and will be enacted 
by one motion and one vote.   

 
A. Discussion and Possible Action on the December 5, 2013 Minutes (Special Session) 
B. Discussion and Possible Action on the December 11, 2013 Minutes. 

 
Motion to approve the Consent Agenda as presented 
1st: Sossaman  
2nd:  Arrington 
VOTE: Unanimous  

 
ITEM FOR DISCUSSION:  
5. Public Hearing and Possible Action on RZ13-041 “Church Farm” Planned Area Development (PAD) 

Amendment.   
 
Mr. Burningham provided an overview of the project. 

 Applicant – William Lyon Homes  

 Request for a PAD Amendment to increase the maximum lot coverage for the R1-7/PAD District for 
Parcels C and K from 40/45% to 50/55% for single-story homes only  

 Project is generally located at the southeast corner of Ocotillo Road and Signal Butte Road 
 

Mr. Burningham stated the applicant has realized that the current approved project limits the size of the 
developments that can be done on this size of a site.  The project consists of all single story homes, and there 
is currently a gap in the size of livable square footage that can be developed. The applicant stated the 

MINUTES 
REGULAR SESSION MEETING 

QUEEN CREEK PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION 
QUEEN CREEK TOWN HALL, 22350 S. ELLSWORTH ROAD 

COUNCIL CHAMBERS 
JANUARY 8, 2014 

7:00 PM 
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proposed project changes will allow a transition between the sizes of the projects, and will have a more 
appealable street front. 
 
Commissioner inquired what the maximum size of the building footprint is.  The applicant answered 3,300 
livable s.f. with a maximum footprint of 4,600 s.f. 
 
Public Comment 
 
Kathleen Gardom resident of Pinal County since 1977 came forward and asked where the water for all these 
developments will be coming from?  She also mentioned that she has concerns with the traffic on the 
roadways, and asked if the developer is only responsible for the improvements directly in front of their 
development.  Commissioner Sossaman answered that the water source is from reclaimed water, and wells; 
and that the street improvements are completed by joint ventures between the Town and the County.   

  
Motion to approve RZ13-041 “Church Farm” as presented 
1st: Turley 
2nd:  Matheson 
VOTE: Unanimous  

 
6. Public Hearing and Possible Action SP13-044 “Aaron’s at Shoppes at Indigo Trails.”  

 
Mr. Urias gave a brief presentation for the proposed development. 

 Applicant – Single Tenant Retail LLC  

 Request for a Site Plan approval of an Aaron’s store  

 Project is generally located east of the southeast corner of Ocotillo Road and Rittenhouse Road in the 
Shoppes at Indigo Trails commercial development 

 
Mr. Urias stated the applicant is requesting Site Plan approval of the Landscape Plan and Building Elevations 
for a 7,000 s.f. Aaron’s store to be built on an existing vacant pad (Pad B) at the Shoppes at Indigo Trails.  The 
proposed site plan connects existing pedestrian paths located internally within the Shoppes at Indigo Trails 
shopping center; and the theme will match the existing approved development plan for this shopping center. 
 

 Proposed site plan does not alter the traffic flow for the site. 

 The addition of this building has no impact on the existing parking for the shopping center. 

 On-site drainage and retention, and landscaping are not affected by the proposed changes.  
 
The applicant has proposed to include a blue branding strip that encompasses all sides of the west cornice.  
Staff is concerned that the proposed blue branding strip as it would be visible on the other three sides of the 
building; and would not adhere to the approved architectural standards and current development for the 
existing Shoppes at Indigo Trials. Staff has received input from the existing properties adjacent to the 
proposed development and they have also expressed concerns about the proposed blue branding strip.  In 
order to remain consistent with the existing shopping center, and taking the citizen input into consideration; 
staff is requesting that the proposed blue branding strip be limited only to the west façade above the main 
entrance door.   
 
The applicant Todd Sergi requested that they be allowed to color the entire cornice blue all the way around 
and on top, so that all sides are the same color to create an elevated building element. The Commission then 
recommended to modify Stipulation #5 to include the blue strip on the cornice be painted on the front, and 
two sides of the cornice; and for the rear and the top of the cornice to be painted white. 
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Commissioner inquired what type of screen wall will be used in the rear of the building adjacent to the 
loading docks.  Mr. Urias responded no exterior screen wall has been proposed.  Commissioner suggested 
that the applicant install some type of natural landscape elements comparable to a screen wall at the rear of 
the building in order to screen the loading dock area.  The applicant agreed to do so.  Mr. Urias offered to 
work directly with the applicant and his architect to ensure that an acceptable natural screen wall be 
designed and installed as part of this project.  Mr. Balmer stated this request could be added as a stipulation 
of approval by the Commission. 
 
Mr. Sergi added that the store will receive deliveries once a week from a semi-truck.  The store will use a 
smaller box truck for daily outgoing deliveries.  Mr. Sergi added that the store hours will be Monday-
Thursday from 10 a.m. to 7 p.m., Fridays from 10 a.m. to 8 p.m., Saturdays from 10 a.m. to 5 p.m., and closed 
on Sundays. 
 
Motion to approve SP13-044 “Aaron’s at Shoppes at Indigo Trails” subject to the Conditions of Approval 
outlined in the staff report, as well as with the modified and additional stipulations: 
 

 To modify Stipulation #5 to include the blue strip on the cornice be painted on the front, and 
two sides of the cornice; and for the rear and the top of the cornice to be painted white. 

 To add Stipulation #7 to add more intense landscaping comparable to a screen wall to the east 
side of the project (rear of the building) in order to screen the loading dock area, and for the 
applicant to work with the staff on the design and installation location of the screen wall.  

 
1st: Robinson 
2nd:  Sossaman 
VOTE: Unanimous  
 

ADMINISTRATIVE ITEMS 
 
7. Summary of Events From Members of the Commission and Staff.   The Commission may not propose, 

discuss, deliberate or take action on any matter in the “summary” unless the specific matter is properly 
noticed on the Regular Session agenda.  
 

8. Adjournment: Motion to adjourn 7:47 p.m. 
 

1st: Turley 
2nd:  Sossaman 
VOTE: Unanimous  

 
 
                    PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION 

  
________________________________________  

Steve Ingram, Chair 
Attest:  
  
__________________________________________  
Amy Morales-Olea, Planning Assistant  
  
I, Amy Morales-Olea, do hereby certify that, to the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing Minutes are a true 
and correct copy of the Minutes of the January 8, 2014, Regular Session of the Queen Creek Planning and Zoning 
Commission. I further certify that the meeting was duly called and that a quorum was present.  
  
 Amy Morales-Olea 
Passed and approved on February 12, 2014 
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